GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA
STATE DISASTER RESPONSE & FIRE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

‘BJHANSI LAKSHIMI BAL,
QEPLO'.l' NQO.7, tz
8 5

‘From 10,
\The Regional Fire Officer Central Region, e
‘State Disaster Response and Fire Services, 113,
. Telangana, Hyderabad. 14,
is,

116 AT MIAPURVILLAGE,
{SERILINGAMPALLY MANDALI,
'RANGAREDDY DISTRICT,

Sir,

Sub:

| E;DEPAR TMENT -—Rdngalcddy DIVISIOH Renewal of \!o Ob_jCLU()f'I

‘Certificate for Occupancy to the Mulli storeyed Building of SRI

{CHAITANYA SCHOOL, SY.NO.42 PLOT
NO.7,8,9,10,12,13,14,15,16.at MIYAPUR VILLAGE i

| iSER[LINGA\f[PALLY MANDAL RANGAREDDY DISTRICT ;‘- ]

_MIYAPURf‘Senl:ug.xmp’ullyfRangareddy , — Regarding. '

| 1. Acknowledgement No 486970002023

' 12. This Office NOC for Occupancy Ack/RC No.447310002022 dt.13/06/2023

iRef: B ; o ; .

3. Multi storeyed Building Inspection Committee Report,.

~ |Ack. No. 486970002023, dt. 13/06/2023

'fl)" s d (3) has inspected the Multi storeyed
‘Buﬂdmg of SRI CHAITANYA bCHOOL SY. NO 42 PLOT NO.7,8,9, 1'[) 12 13,14,15,16.at

'MIYAPUR VILLAGE SERTLINGAMPALLY MANDAL RANGAREDDY DISTRICT./- ‘
MlYAPURf’bcrllmafunpalhﬂ{mgareddy |

2) The above said building was issued was issued No Objection certificate vide reference cited (2) for Multi storeyed

Bulldmu with 1 Cellars,1 Stilts, 5 Floors, with a height 0f 20.90 Meters for EDUCATIONAL B-1 Schools up to
senior secondary level Occupancy .

3) Now the Builder/Authorized person has requested to issue Renewal of No Objection Certificate for Occupancy to the

Multi storeyed Building with 1 Cellars,1 Stilts, 5 Floors, with a height of 20.90 Meters for EDUCATIONAL B-1
:Schools up to senior secondary level Occupancy

4) Open Spaces:The builder _provided the following open spaces all around the building. . |
SN 'Open spaces as per Nuc oc Lupanw
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.-6) Stair Cases (As per Occupancy NOC) :
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8) Vire Shaft as per Occupancy NOC:
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!( apacity of’ huau, "} ank over ]{ca,pu,t ve lowu '1 e,nau, m me : : "23_000
é;[—’ump capacity in LPM at the Terrace Tank level with min Plessum of 3.5 lwr’L\«‘E’\Z 900
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No. of Pumps at the T errace Tank level with min pressure of 3. i3 KwCru’“2 """" fd A

I'1). The builder has provided the following additional Fire Safety Requirements as per NBC of [ndia 2016:

(SL] No Fire safety [tem

‘Floor Openings Fire Protection as per Clause 3.4.5.4

a) Openings in Service ducts and shafts allowing building services like cables, Electrical wirings, Telephone
cables, plumbing pipes etc., shall be protected by enclosure in the form of ducts / shaft having a fire resistant’s
‘not less than 120 min.

b)Th” ;mpcctlon door for el ettmal hafts / duus have fire ICS]S[ﬂnLc‘ tatmﬂ of 120 min

L)\dud;um and low voltas_n, wiring running in shafts / ducrs are armom:d tvpe or lun thlough metdl conduits

‘d)The space between the elec,mcal Ldbl&skondmts and the walls/slabs are filled in by a fire stop material having
ﬁLe resistance rating of not less than 120 min. This shall exclude requirement of fire stop sealing for low voltage -

‘services shaft. For p lumbing shafts in the core of the building, with shaft door opening inside the building, the
‘shafts shall have i mspection doors hdvmg fire resistance rating not less than 30 min

e)For piumme shafts in the core of the building, with shaft door opening inside the building, the shafts shall -
‘have inspection doors having fire resistance rating not less than 30 min

~ Vertical openings Fire Protection as per Clause- 3.4.5.6 )

d.) Every vertical opening between the floors of a building is suitably enclosed or protected, as necessary, to
‘provide the following:

‘Reasonable safety to the occupants while using the means of egress by preventing spread of [ire, smoke, or
Tumea tlnough vertical openmmz from ﬂOOl to ﬂoor to d“OW ou,upants 10 complcle their use of the means of

b) L;mm 6f dam ge'to Lhe bu1ldmg and |ts coht 'nts
" Electrical Installation as per Clause — 3.4.6

(k01 requirements regarding installations from the point of view of fire safety, reference may be made to good
‘practice [4(6)] and 8. Building Services, Section 2 Electrical and Allied Installations. Of the Code.)

‘) In general, it is desirable that the wiring and cabling are with flame retardant property. Medium and low
‘voltage wiring running in shafts and within false ceiling shall run in metal conduit. Any 230 V wiring for
ighting or other services, above false ceiling, shall | | have 660 V grade insulati
~b) The electric distribution cables/wiring are laid in a separate shaft. The sh

T is sealed at cvew ‘floor with fire

stop materials having the same fire resistance as that of the floor. High, medium and low voltage wiring running

/in shalt and in false ceiling shall run in separate shaft/conduits.

ifor electrical cables; use of bus ducts/solid rising mains instead of cables is preferred.

“Emergency power for fire and Jife safety systems as per Clause- 3.4.6.2
Emergc,cncy power supplying distribution system for critical requirement for functioning of fire and life safety

4. byqtcm and equipment planned for efficient and reliable power and control supply to the following systems and

equlpmun is provided
‘a) Fire pumps.
b) Pleasun?’itlon and smoke ventmg, 1__|_1_c__,1ud|ng :r@ an(:J Eaay systems smh cm dampels dnd antucxtous
) Fire mans l;{tq (uu:ludmg all hflq)
) Exit slunagu hghtmg

) Em\,rs)cncy llghtmg

15} Water mains, gas pipes, telephone lines, intercom lines or any other service line shall not be Taid in the duct



sources with changeover facility. If power supply, is from LV source and HV gencration, the transformer should
be planned in standby Lapduty o enswre cm:lmLuL\ of power to quc.} syslems.
k) Wherever transformers are installed at higher levels in builduw.s and backup DG sets are of higher voltage
‘rating, then dual redundant cables shall be taken to all transformers. The generator shall be capable of taking
starting current of all the fire and life safety systems and equipment as above.
1) The generator sh all be C’tpable of tdkmg, starting current of all the firc and life *;afcty systems and u rupmcm as;
-above.
m) Where parallel HV/LV supply from a separate substation fed from different gridis | provided with appropriate
‘transformer for emergency, the provision of generator may be waived in consultation with the /\uthont\ :
'n) The power supply to the panel/distribution board of these fire and life safety systems shall be il hrough lire _
‘prool enclosures or circuit integrity cables or through alternate route in the adjoining fire compartinent to ensure
supply of power is reliable to these systems and equipment {
0) [t shall be ensured that the cabling from the adjoining fire compartment is protected within the compartment
‘of vulnerability. The location of the panel/ distribution board feeding the fire and life safety system shall be in
_ fire safe zone ensuring supply of power to these systems. Circuits of such emergency system shall be protected
‘at origin by an automatic circuit breaker with its no-volt coil removed. Master switches controlling essential
| 5_elvu,e circuits shall be c]czu ly labeled.

a) lht, SLibSLdUOﬂ area is ddequately vu"mldlcd

" 'b) An independent, ventilated or air conditioned MV panel room ‘provided on the g ground Tevel or first basement.
Thls room is provided with access from outside (or through exit passageway accessible from outside). The MV
anel room is provided with fire resistant walls and doors of fire resistance of not less than 120 min.

©) If the licensees agree to provide meters on upper fioors, the licensees’ cables is sogregated from consumers,
Cables by providing a partition in the shaft. Meter rooms on upper floors shall not open into staircasc uu,loqurus

dnd venhlatcd 1nentlv to opm air out‘:lde or m r.leLn ica! room ot 120 mm fire |eqlstam wails

<':

Oli filled substation fire ‘i'lfety as er € Lmse -34.631"

‘A substation or a switch-station with oil filled equipment shall be limited to be installed in utility building or in
ouldom location. Such substation/utility building shall be at least 7 m away from the adjoining building(s).
‘Substation equipment (exceeding oil capacity of 2 000 litre) in utility building shall have fire rated baffle walls
of 240 min rating constructed between such equipment, raised to at least 600 mm above the height of the
cqulpment (including height of oil conservators) and exceeding 300 mm on each side of the equipment. All
transformers where capacity exceeds 10 MVA shall be protected by high velocity water spray systems or i
mllogen lI’ljeCUOH system. j

ry type substation fire safety as per Clause — 3.4.6.3.2 Transformers located inside a building shall be of dr y i
pe and all substation/switch room walls, ceiling, floor, opening including doors shall have a fire resistance "
ting of 120 min. Access to the substation shall be provided from the nearest fire exit/exit staircase for the
urpose of electrical isolation.

S T T T e e et S !
a) Diesel generator sct(s) shall not be installed at any floor other than ground/first basement. If the same are
‘installed indoors, proper ventilation and cxhaust shall be planned. Ihc DG set room shall be separated by 120 |
_ ,_mm fle resmtance latcd walis dnd docns

ivolumetric capacity of at least 10 percent more tlzan the volume of the oil tank. The enclosure shall be filled with
'sand for a height of 300 mm.

Lightning protection of buildings as per clause - 3.4.6.5 ‘Routing of down conductors (insulated or
uninsulated) of lightning protection through electrical or other service shafts are not allowed as it can create fire
‘and explosion during lightning. For details, see Part 8 Building Services, Section 2 Electrical and Allied
\Installations’ of the Code. !
Esaape Lighting and Exit Signage as per Clause 3.4.7 Exit access, cxits and exit discharge shall be properly |
110.  lidentified, with adequate lighting maintained in the elements of the egress systems so that all occupants shall be |

' dble to leave the facility safely.
“Lighting as per Clause ~3.4.7.1
‘a) The exit, exit access and cxit discharge systems shall be illuminated contin uously. The floors of the means of
.egress shall be illuminated at all points, including angles and intersections, in corridors and passageways
stauwclts landings ot stairwells and exit.




b) Emergency lighting shall be powered from a source independent of that supplying the normal lighting.

¢) Escape lighting shall be capable of, i e ' : ' Koy

1) indicating clearly and unambiguously the escape routes:

ii) providing adequate illumination along such routes 1o allow safe movement of persons towards and through
the ¢xits; and

i) ensuring that fire alarm call points and firefighting equipment provided along the escape routes can be
readily located. - T

d) The horizontal luminance at floor level on the certreline of an escape route shall not be less than 10
Jumen/m?2. [n addition, for escape routes up to 2 m wide, 50 percent of the route width shall be lit to a minimum
of 5 lumen/m2. In auditoriums, theatres, concert halls and such other places of assembly, the illumination of :
loor exit/access may be reduced during period of performances to values not less than 2 lux.

e) Required illumination shall be arranged such that the failure of any single lighting unit, such as the burning

cout of one luminaire, will not leave any area in darkness and does not impede the functioning of the system
{urther. s ames _ _ '
_ £) The emergency lighting shall be provided to be put on within 3 s of the failure of the normal lighting supply. i
‘Also, emergency lighting shall be able to maintain the required illumination level for a period of not less than 90

min in the event of failure of the normal lighting even for smaller premises. : .
‘ " g) Battery pack emergency lighting, because of its limited duration and reliability, shall not be allowed to be
| used in lieu of a diesel engine driven emergency power supply. e
. h) Escape Tighting Tuminaites should be sited fo cover the following locations:
i) Near each intersection of corridors,

O T T T
change of direction in the

_1ix) To illuminate exit and safety 51g_11§{15__r_edf"}‘ed_b}ft_|_1_¢_'éﬁf(_)'rciﬁé"a}l’fllﬁrity.‘
1) The luminaires shall be mounted as low as possible

bove the floor level,

| i) Signs are required at all exits, emergency exit
lause —3.4.7.2. (at ground) and staircase lighting is to be connected g
112, lalternative supply. The alternative source of supply may be provided by battery continuously trickle charged

rom the electric mains

[ ventilating
j ise the danger of spread of fire, smoke or fumes from
14, one floor to other or from outside to any occupied building or structure. Wherever batteries are provided, the

i same shall be segregated by 120 min fire rated construction. Ventilation to the room shall be provided as per
__manufacturer’s instructions. A R = NS PR TS Bl
: it i e e s T i L

‘a) From fire safety point of view, separate air handling units (AHU) for each floor shall be provided so as to i

‘avoid the hazards arising from spread of fire and smoke through the air conditioning ducts. The air ducts shall be ’
separate from each AHU to its floor and in no way shall interconnect with the duct of any other floor. Within a
jﬂoor it would be desirable to have separate air handling unit provided for each compartment.
| Alr handling unit shall be provided with sffective means for preventing circulation of smoke through the system i
in the case of a fire in air filters or from other sources drawn into the system, and shall have smoke sensitive i
‘devices for actuation in accordance with the accepted standard [4(8)] and control.

\b) As per Clause 3.4.8.2.2 Shafts or ducts, if pencirating multiple floors, shall be of maso nry
tire damper in connecting ductwork or shall have fire rated ductwork with fire dampers at floor crossing.

i ‘Allernatively, the duct and equipment may be installed in room having walls, doors and fire damper in duct
cexiting/entering the room of 120 min fire resistance rating. Such shafts and ducts shall have all passive fire
i .control meeting 120 min fire resistance rating requirement to meet the objective of isolation of the floor from -f'

:';splje'lc} of fire to upper and lower floors through shaft/duct work.

~i¢) As per Clause 3.4.8.2.3 The air filters of the air handling units are made of non-combustible materials. :
'd) Duct Work as per Clause 3.4.8.33.4.8.3.1 Air ducts serving main f{loor areas, corridors, ctc, shall not pass



“through the exits/exit passageway/ exit enclosure. Bxits and lift lobbies, ete, shall not be used as retumn air
passage. _ vt i _ ;
) As per Claunse 3.4.8.3.2 As far as possible, metallic ducts shall be used even for the return air instead of space
-above the false ceiling. e _ o _ : _
) As per Clause 3.4.8.3.3 Wherever the ducts pass through fire walls or floors, the opening around the ducts
shall be sealed with materials having firc resistance rating of the compartment. Such duct shall also be provided
with fire dampers at all fire walls and floors unless such ducts are required to perform for fire safety operation;
-and in such case fire damper may be avoided at fire wall and floor while integrity of the duct shall be maintained |
‘with 120 min fire resistance rating to allow the emergency operations for fire safety requirements.
- 2) As per Clause 3.4.8.3.4 The ducting within compartiment would require minimum fire resistance rating of 30
‘min. Such ducting material in substantial gauge shall be in accordance with good practice [4(9)]. If such duct
‘crosses adjacent compartment/floor and not having fire dampers in such compartment/floor, it would require fire |
resistance duct work rating of 120 min. The requirements of support of the duct shall meet its functional time
requirement as above, iy o g S : .
" 'h) As per Clause 3.4.8.3.5 The materials used for insulating the duct system (inside or outside) shall be of non-
combustible type. Any such insulating material shall not be wrapped or secured by any material of combustible
i) As per Clause 3.4.8.3.6 Inspection panels shall be provided in the ductwork to facilitate the cleaning
‘accumulated dust in ducts and to obtain access for maintenance of fire dampers. A e _
" 1j) As per Clause 3.4.8.4 Fire or fire/smoke dampers 3.4.8.4.1 These dampers shall be evaluated to be located in
supply air ducts, fresh air and return air ducts/ passages at the tollowing points:
i) A the fire separation wall,
i) Where ducts/passages enter the vertical shaft,
{ii1) Where the ducts pass through 'ﬂ:('}'t_j_z"s,”aht1' """

iv) At the inlet of supply air duct and the return air duct of each compartment on every floor.

k) As per Clause 3.4.8.4.2 Damper shall be of motorized type/fusible link. Damper shall be so installed o~ |
.provide complete integrity of the compartment with all passive fire protection sealing. Damper should be
‘accessible to maintain, test and also replace, if so required. Damper shall be integrated with Fire Alarm Panel
and shall be sequenced to operate as per requirement and have interlocking arrangement for fire safety of the
building. Manual operation facilities for damper operation shall also be provided. %

: ;'F'i'}:émC'driiﬁlﬁiiii"Céi'ifi:émfFCCjnﬁ'é'-pc'l" T 175 ditotetl oAb ooy S S
:a) Fire command centre shall be on the entrance floor of the building having direct access. The control room
'shall have the main fire alarm panel with communication system (suitable public address system) to aid floors
and facilities for receiving the message from different floors.

~ b Fire command centre shall be constructed with 120 min rating walls with a fire door and shall be provided |
(with emergency lighting. Interior finishes shall not use any flammable materials. All controls and monitoring of |
fire alarm systems, pressurization systems, smoke management systems shall happen from this room.

Monitoring of integrated building management systems, CCTVs or any other critical parameters in building may |
‘also be from the same room. e ) 55 !

~ | ©) Details of all floor plans along with the details of firefighting equipment and installations (2 sets faminated |
Eéand bound) shall be maintained in fire command centre. ; He \ _ :
~|d) The fire staff in charge of the fire command cenire shall be responsible for the mainienance 6T the variois ™
'services and
| 'General Fx
E18 i) Every exit, exit passageway and exit discharge shall be continuously maintained free of all obstructions or
' \impediments to full use in the case of fire or other emergency. g et __

~4.2.7b) For non-naturally Venfilated areas, firc doors with | 20 min fire resistance rating shall be provided and |

‘particularly at the entrance to lift lobby and stair well where a .funnel or flue effect’ may be created, inducing an |

) :gupw_a_r_d___s_ pread of fire, to prevent spread of fire and smoke. '

017

4.2.9¢) Doors in exits shall open in the direction of exit, in case of assembly buildings (Group Dy and ™
1?instit@ional buildings (Group C-1), exit door shall not open immediately upon a flight of stair and all such |
‘entries to the stair shall be through a landing, so that such doors do not impede movement of people descending i
Qéfrom a higher floor when fully opened (sce Fig. 4A). While for other-occupancies, such doors shall not reduce
‘the pathway in the landing by more than half the width of such staircase (see Fig. 4B). Over- head or sliding
‘doors shall not be installed, -
A 14.2.11d) Unless otherwise specified, all the exifs and exit passageways to exit discharge shall have a déairrﬁicilihgjg
‘height of at least 2.4 m. However, the height of exit door shall be at least 2.0 m (see Fig. 5).
~ 1 4.2.16¢) Suitable means shall be provided so that all access controliod exii doors, turnstiles, boom barriers and
‘other such exits shall automatically operate to open mode during emergencies like fire, smoke, acts of terrorism, |

i




" ele, so that people can sately and 1LIlC]\i) cgress into safe areas outside. | frequired, a master controlling device
may be installed at a strategic location to achieve this
4.2.17f) Penetrations into and openings through an exit arc prohibited ¢ except those necessary like for the [ire
‘protection piping, ducts for pressurization and similar life safety services. Such openings as well as™vertical
Ppassage of shalt (hrough floors s hall be protected by passive systems.

Exit Access as per Clause — 4.4.1

a) In order to ensure that each element of the means of egress can be effectively Ll’[lll?Ld they shall ail be
properly lit and marked. Lighting shall be provided with emergency power back-up in case of power failures.
‘Also, exit signs of adequate size, marking, location, and lighting shall be provided so that all those unlamiliar
‘with the location of the exits may safely find their way.

'b) Exit access to fireman’s lift and refuge area on the floor shall be. step free and clearly signposted with the
international symbol of accessibility.

“¢) Exit access shall not pass through stomge rooms, c,loscts or spaces used for ~,|111'1L1'u”pu: posn.

Smoke control of exits as per Clause —4.4.2.5 The pressure difference for staircases shall be 50 Pa Pressure
(differences for lobbies (or corridors) shall be between 25 Pa and 30 Pa. Further, the pressure differential for
-enclosed staircase adjacent to such lobby (or corridors) shall be 50 Pa. For enclosed staircases adjacent to non-
plcbsuuzed Iobb\ {01 c,omdms) the pressure d]”’»l@ﬂtldl shall bc 340 Pa.

tuqunements of emergency services, Whe,n thc: emewancy pr\,ssunzat:on is biouoht into action, the Eoi]owmﬂ
‘changes in the normal air conditioning system shall be effected:
'1) Any re-circulalion of air shall be stopped and all exhaust air vented to atmosphere.

_ h) /\ny an‘ suppI}r to lhb s nu,e‘;fams othe; thfm Lmls Sh']ll be stoppcd '

u) The consu uction of l.]‘lt ductworl( and fans is such that, it wnll'r'lot be rendered mopcrablc bv hot gases and |
5m()ke and S 2 e

i) There is no danger of spread of smoke (o other floors by the path of the extra
‘ensured by keeping the extraction fans running.
-5F01 pressurized stair enclosure systems, the activation of the systems shall be initiated by signalling from fire |
_ alclrm panel

actuatlon _
: Whe1 ever presstrized staircase is to be connected to unpressurized area, the (wo areas shall be cheoatcd by 130,
‘min fire resistant wall.
" Fresh au intake for pmssuumt 011_ ghdll bp a\my (at leas 4 m)'fron al
- Smoke Control as per clause — 4.6
‘a) Smoke Exhaust and Pressurization of Areas Above Ground Corridors in exit access (exit access corridor) are
caeatcd for mcelmg the rcquu{.ment of usc puvacy and Iayout n var 10us‘ ouupancu,s These are most often

TERTET Da—

it

‘preservation and for sleeping 'lcc,ommodatmns such as apartments, custodial, penal and mental ll'l‘Stll.thIOl]S ete,
shall be provided with 60 min fire resistant wall and 20 min self-closing fire doors along with all fire stop

3scalmg of penctrations. i
ic) Smoke exhaust system having make-up air and exhaust air. system or alternatively pressurization system witl
! upply air system for these exit access corridors shall be required. i
' _d) Smoke exhaust system having make-up air and exhaust air system shall also be r required for theatres/auditoria. l
fSuch smoke exhaust system shall also be required for large lobbies and which have exit through staircase h,‘ldmg '

‘o exit dlschargc This would enable eased exit of people through smoke controlled area to exit discharge.

Y All exit passageway (from exit to exit discharge) shall be pressurized or natur ally ventilated. The mechanical
'plessulwatlon system shall be automatic in action with manual controls in addition. All such exit passageway
'shall be maintained with integrity for safe means of egress and evacuation. Doors provided in such exit
p*issdgeway shall be fire rated doors of 120 min rating.

1) Smoke exhaust system where provided, for above 2

above areas and occupancies shall have a minimum of 12 ajr
changas per hour smoke exhaust mechanism. Pressurization system where provided shall have a minimum
ipressure differential of 25-30 Pa in relationship to other areas.

'g) The smoke exhaust fans in the mechanical ventilation system shall be fire rated, that i is, 250°C for 120 min,
For naturally cross-ventilated corridors or corridors with operable windows, stich smoke exhaust system or
§pxeusunza[10n system will not be required.

;‘%mokc Exhaust and Pressurization of Areas Below Ground as per clause —4.6.2"



"a) Lach hasement shall be separately ventilated. Vents with cross-scotional area (aggrogate) not less than 2.5
percent of the floor area spread evenly round the perimeter of the basement shall be provided in the form of
grills. or breakuble stall board lights or pavement lights or by way of shafts.

b) Alternatively, a system of mechanical \-f'ém'ila{i('j;i__S_\_’Slé_n_i may be provided with following requirements:

©) Mechanical ventilation system shall be designed to permit 12 air changes per hour in case of fire or distress
call. However, for be as given in Part 8 Building Services, Section 3 Air conditioning Heating and Mechanical
Ventilation of the Code. _

~'d) In mufti-level basements, independent air intake and smoke exhaust shafts (masonry or reinforced concrete)
for respective basement levels and compartments therein shall be planned with its make-up air and exhaust air
fans located on the respective level and in the respective compartment. Alternatively, in multi-level basements,
.common intake masonry (or reinforced cement concrete) shaft may serve respective compartments aligned at all

‘basement levels. Similarly, common smoke exhaust/outlet masonry (or reinforced cement concrete) shafts may
‘also be planned to serve such compartments at all basement levels. All supply air and exhaust air fans on ;
respective levels shall be instatled in fire resisting room of 120 min. Exhaust fans at the respective levels shall be
provided with back draft damper connection to the common smoke exhaust shaft ensuring complete isolation
‘and compartmenlation of floor isolation to eliminate spread of fire and smoke to the other compartments/floors.
‘¢) Duc consideration shall be taken for ensuring proper drainage of such shafts to avoid insanitation condition.
{Inlets and extracts may be terminated at ground level with stall board or pavement lights as before. Stall board
‘and pavement lights should be in positions easily accessible to the fire brigade and clearly marked AIR INLET
or SMOKE OUTLET with an indication of arca served at or near the opening. :

i) Smoke from any fire in the basement shall not obstruct any exit serving the ground and upper floors of the

building. . S ik e LT , : 2

“ig) The smoke exhaust fans in the mechanical ventilation system shall be fire rated, that is, 250°C for 120 min, i
- h) The smoke ventilation of the basement car parking areas shall be through provision of supply and exhaust air
(ducts duly installed with its supports and connected to supply air and exhaust fans. Alternatively, a system of |
impulse fans (jet fans) may be used for meeting the requirement of smoke ventilation complying with the
following; | o P __ | o
1) Structural aspects of beams and other down stands/services shall be taken care of in the planning and provision |
‘of the jet fans.

iy Fans shall be fire rated, that is, 250°C for 120 7

i) Fans shall be adequately supported to enable o

1.

perations for the dur:

" iv) Power supply panels for the fans shall be located in firc safe 7on¢ o ens

hall o ensure continuity of power supply.

) Power supply cabling shall meet circuit ntegrity requirement in accordance with accepied standard [4(13)],

i) The smoke extraction system shall operate on actuation of flow switch actuation of sprinkler system. In |

‘addition, a local and/or remote .manual start-stop control/switch’ shall be provided for operations by the fire

Highters. ; _

i) Visual indication of the operation status

k) No system relating to smoke ventilation
switchboard, electrical rooms or exits.

he fans shall also be provided with the remote control.
shall be allowed to interface or cross the transformer area, electrical

1) Smoke exhaust system having make-up air and exhau _
required for common areas and exit access corridor in basements/underground structures and shall be completely |
'separate and independent of car parking areas and other mechanical areas. |
“Im) Supply air shall not be less than 5 m from any exhaust discharge openings, |
' Fire Drills and Fire Orders arc ensured as per clause — 4.11 Provided Fire notices/orders shall be prepared t
[fulfil the requirements of firefighting and evacuation from the buildings in the event of fire and other emergency. '
The occupants shall be made thoroughly conversant with their action in the event of emergency, by displaying |
fire notices at vantage points and also through regular training. Such notices should be displayed prominently in |
‘bold lettering. For guidelines for fire drills and evacuation procedures for high rise buildings, see Annex D. |
" Fire Extinguishers/Fixed Firefighting Installations as per clause — 5.1 5.1.1 All buildings depending upon
_ the occupancy use and height shall be protected by fire extinguishers, hose reels, wet riser, down-comer, yard
‘hydrants, automatic sprinkler installation, deluge system, high/medium velocity water spray, foam, water mist
%systems, gascous or dry powder system, manual/automatic fire alarm system, etc, in accordance with the
provisions of various clauses given below, as applicable:
ia) These fire extinguishing equipment and their installation shall be in accordance with accepted standards
[4(17)]. The extinguishers shall be mounted at a convenient height (o enable its quick access and efficient use by i
_Eai! in the event of'a fire incidence. The requirements of fire extinguishers/yard hydrant systems/wet riser/down-
‘comer installation and capacity of water storage tanks and fire pumps, ete, shall be as specified in Table 7. The
'.requircments regarding size of mains/risers shall be as given in Table 8. The typical ari‘nngmnents of down-
'gcomcr and wet riser installations are shown in Fig. 13. The wet riser shall be designed for zonal distribution




‘ensuring that unduly high pressures arc not develo ped in mers and hose- pipes.
b) First-aid fircfighting appliances shall be provided and installed in accordance with good practice [HI&)]. The
firefighting equipment and accessories to be installed in buildings for use in firefighting shall also be in
‘accordance with the accepted standard [4(17)] and shall be maintained periodically so as to ensure their pertect
_ :i;e'rvicLabFlit),! at ﬂil limﬁ
'to have Lham s) pad Ioc 5) dbt‘, and 1.’1111[%}[ ploor security tdg(%) w;tn serial Jmmbu to ptew,nt
tampering/unauthorized operation. These valves shall be Kkept in their intended open position.

- d) In addition to wet riser or down- comer, first- aid hose recls shall be installed in buildings (where required
under Table 7) on all the floors, in accordance with accepted standard [4(19)]. The first-aid hose reel shall be
cconnected directly to the riser/down-comer main and dmmuteI of the hose reel shall not be less than 19 mm.

i ~‘e) Wet riscrs shall be interconnected at terrace Jevel to form a ring and cut-off shall be provided for each

(,onnectlou to enable lepau;’ n"tamtendm.e \wthoui aftentmv rest of the systemn.

" f) Pressure at the hy dtaulmall) remote hydrant and at the ‘highest hydrant shall not be less than 3.5 bar. The
‘pressure at the hydrants shall however not exceed 7.0 bar, considering the safety of operators. It may be p!dnued
to provide orifice plates for landing valves to control pressure to desired limit especially at lower levels; this !
ccould also be achieved through other suitable means of pressure reducing devices such as pressure controlled
‘hydrant valves.

) Hydrants for firefighting and hose reels shall be located in the lobby in firefighting shaft. Those hydrants :
fplcmnt,d to be provided near fire exit staircase on the floor shall be within 5 m from exit door in exit access. Such
‘hydrant cabinet may finish with doors to meet interior finishes with requirement of glass panel to provide
wvisibility to the installations inside and inscribed with the word: FIRE HOSE CABINET of letter size 75 mum in
height and 12 mm in width. Such door of the fire hosc cabinet need not be fire resistant rated. The location of
ssuch cabinets shall be shown on floor plan and duly displayed in the landing of the respective fire exil staircase.

Static water storage tanks as per clause - 5.1.2.1

130. ;'1) firefighting shall always be available in the form of underground/terrace level static storage tank with capacity i

; _specified for each building wnth arrangements or leplems hment. |

' '; c) AlLermuvely, doméstic and f'le water can be stored in two interconnected compartments as mentioned above. |
The suction inlet(s) for the domestm watm pumps shail be S0 locatud at an elevanon that minimum water
requirements for firefighting ¢

i 1f) The static storage water sup ply requnecl f01 the above mcntloued purpose shall entue[y be accessible to the

ffne engines of the local fire service. Suitable number of manholes shall be provided for inspection, repairs,

linsertion of suction hose, etc. As an alternative to the arrangement of manholes to allow access from the top,

"ﬂlutablc arrangement to enable efficient access to the tank by the firemen from the adjoining fire pump room

ghavmg direct access from the ground level, shall be made. The underground fire water storage tank(s) shall not |

‘be more than 7 m in depth from the level having fire brigade draw-out connection, while the draw-out

:'conm,cuon shall not be more than 5 m away from the tank wall. !

g) The covering slab shall be able to withstand a total vehicular load of 45 t (or as applica

a four-point load when the slab for: p it 01‘ pathwayf’dl weway

ih) The static water storage tank shall be
;chamctu (2 number 63 mm diameter for pump w1th capacity 1 400 I:tl u’mm) instantaneous male inlets arranged
‘in a valve box at a suitable point at street level.

i) The same shall be connected to the static tank by a suitable fixed galvanized iron plpe not less than 150 mm in
‘diameter to discharge water into the tank when required at the rate of 2 250 litre/min, if tank is in the basement
‘or not approachable for the fire engines. i
1j) Each of the static water storage tanks shall also be provided with a fire brigade draw out collcc ting head with ™|
63 mm diameter instantancous mdle dmv\ out airauwed ina V'liw, bO\ ata smtable pomt at sttu,t Eevel Thls draw;,

i ;Flre ighting pump huuse as per clause 5.1.2 2 The requirements clmla be as given below: i
131, a)Itis preferable to install the pump house at ground level. Pump house shail be situated so as to be directly
accessible from the surrounding ground level.




135

' -c,) Automatic sprmk!ets shall be :nsf
“id) lnstqllauon ofsprmk[u& may be excluded in cmv "uu to be used for' substahon 'md DG set.
") In areas having height 17 m or above such as in atr ia, sprinkler installations may be rendered ineffective and
‘hence may be avoided.
) Pressure in sprinkler system shall not exceed 12 bar or else high pressure sprinkler to be installed for above 12
‘bar operations.
' g) The maximum floor area on any one floor to be protected by sprinklers supplied by any one sprinkler system
:nser from an installation control valve shall be based on system protection area limitations considering
‘maximum floor area on any one floor to be 4 500 m2 for all occupancies except industrial and hazardous
_ ouupcmme whcre Au!,ho; ities shall be LOI]‘SLIIlCd for adwcc based on typc and nature of risk.

”";'1) [ or industrial bLllldln”S such mstallal;dn f_ontrol valves may b i
'shall be consulted in situations where it is not possible to locate thun inside the buildings. It is advisable to f
| pr0v1de lectucally opcrated siren f

2 k) A R TS pmws:ons for cworduig water from sprml(leu’hydr ant opemtmn cntumo lifts and
___?LlCClIlLdl rooms.

by P Ltmp house shall be insialled not lower than the se scond basement. When instalied in the basenent, staircase

with direct accessibility (or through enclosed passageway with 120 min fire rating) from the ground, shall be
provided. Access to the pump room shall not require toncgotiate through other occupancies within the baseme nt.

©) Pump house shall be separated by fire walls all around and doors shall be protected by fire doors (120 min
ratin ;:)

d) F ump housc shall be w C‘ll \»ulu]aLcd and due care shall bc, ldken 10 avmd u dl‘.:‘! atfmna Uun

¢) No other utl[!t} equipment shall bc ndelled |i'IQIdL. iut, pump roonl

f) Insertions like flexible couplings, bellows, ctc, in the suction and delivery piping shall be suitably planned and
lmtdlled i

| 1) Pump house %hall b(, su[hc-ently iarﬂe to cmcnmmodate all punps dnd their accessories llkc PRV,
:-msLallaLion t.ontml valvu leves dlLSu,l tank and elccmc,al panei

Eg: ound level, t.mmde] ing lm back pressure.
k) Fire pumps shall be provided with soft st
: '_Automdtu, %prmkler Installation as per clause —5.1.3 The requircments shall be as Ll\fﬁﬂ below:

‘@) Automatic sprinklers shall be installed wherever required in terms of Table 7 throughout the building in
‘accordance with good practice [4(20)]. '

“b) If selective spr inklering is adopted, there is a real danger of a fire starting in one of the unsprinklered area
‘gathering momentum spreading to other areas and re aching the sprinklered areas as a fully developed fire, In

tarter or \fcllidblu fru,luency duv starter.

such an event, the sprinklers can be rendered useless or mcﬁectlvc
led in falﬁc ceiling

"mg 800 mm in hught

talled outside Lhe building and Authorities 5

S m addltlon Lo water gongs in Such case.

s QLT ]

:S I'RATEGY
‘a) One firefighting shaft shall be planned for each residential building/tower, in an educational building/ block,
‘and for each compartment of institutional, assembly, business and mercantile occupancy types. For other
‘occupancy types, requirement of fire fighting shaft sh’a[l be ascertained in consultation with the local fire
‘authority. The firefighting shaft shall necessarily have connectivity directly to exit discharge or through exit
5passa§,cw1y (hcwmg 1"0 rmn rne rcsmtance wall

to exit dlschargc

:stalrcases in buildings gftdlc‘l thcm 60 m in height be cvaluated to limit the torcc requued to operate the dom

assembly (in the direction of door opening) Lo not more than 133 N to set the door leaf in motion. The aspect of

_pmssunmuon door area/width and door closure shall be planned in consideration to the above.
“IE2 EGRESS AND EVACUATION STRATEGY The fircfighting shafts have connectivity directly to exit
‘discharge or 1hr0ugh exit passageway (having 120 min fire resistance walls) to exit dischar ge. i
"'Smoke control as per clause 4.4.2.5 Staircase and fire lift Tobby of a firefighting shaft shall be smoke umuolied
‘as per 4.4.2.5 and Table 6. The pressurization requirement for staircase in firefighting shaft and for other fire u{:t‘
- staircases in buildings greater than 60 m in height be evaluated to limit the force required to operate the door
_asscmbly (in the direction of door opening) to not more than 133 N to set the door leaf in motion. The aspect of
pressurization, door arca/width and door closure shall be pidnnt,d in consideration to the above.



37 l IRE SAFETY REQUL REMENTS FOR LIFTS as 361 G Eausc E-3 o‘r /\nnexme I ol pltl— 4 NBC of ndia 2016 ;
E-5 ELECTRICAL SERVICES '
a} The specific requirements for eiectrical installations in multi-storeyed buildings given in Part 8 Building

7 Services, Section 2 Electrical and Allied Installations of the Code and Section 7 of National Electrical Code
2011 to be complied.
~b) Wherever transformers are planned at higher floors, the HT cables shall be routed through a separate shaft
having its own fire resistance rating of 120 min. Wherever H'T generators are planned centrally at ground or first

‘basement level, redundant transformers and H1' cables bhcl“ be planned for buildings above 60 m in height.
5:40 " The builder submited the compliance certificate by the respective technical consultant, Architect, structural,
. Electrical, HVAC Engineers and fire safety consultants.
|Compartmentation as per clause - 4.5
43 4.5.2 All floors shall be compartmented/zoned with area of cach compartment being not more than 750 m2. The

-maximum size of the compartment shall be as follows, in case of sprinklered basement/building:
bl \0 Ubl.. 7 ( om, Jaltmcnt-dtmn f\lC'i m’?

I 3. RLmarI\s

14.Additional F'ire Safety Measures Recommended by the Department:

.1) All provided fire safety systems in the building shall always be maintained in good wotkmg condition and if any loss ’
of property /human life or any eventuality took place due to non-functioning of the fire fighting systems, the i
‘builder/management shall be held total responsibility. 2) The provided open spaces all around the building shall be
‘maintained always without any obstructions. 3) The applicant shall ensure the Annual Maintenance Contract of all fire
ssalety measures provided in the building. 4) Mock Fire Drills shall be conducted once in every 6 months dul y
<assouat1ng with local Fire Officer and the same shall be recorded. 5) All electrical fittings shall be audited regular ly and.
" lany damaged material shall be replaced wherever required. 6) Security personnel/other staff shall be trained in usage of |
basic fire fighting equipment and they shall undergo the short term training programmes conducted in the Fire Services
Dbpdl’tmt‘,llf Ttaimng Institute. |
Rencwal OFNU Object[on Cm tificate for occupancy is mued to Multi stor cyed Bu:ldmg with SR CHAT' TA‘«IYA
EDUCATIONAL COMMITTEE,SY.NO.42 PLOT NO.7,8,9 ,10,12,13,14,15,16.at MIYAPUR VILLAGE
SERILINGAMPALLY MANDAL RANGAREDDY DISTRICT. f—MTYAPURfSeriIinganlpdllﬁRanoarcddy

‘with a height of 20.90 Meters for EDUCATIONAL B-1 Schools up to senior secondary level Occupancy subject to
the following conditions

i

Si ik : EMan.a. cment.Bod fmd. fire and se§u1‘it /
{No Builder and Management Body {Occupant i 5 Ve ' Y
B 'personnel
T T | FOR TR
| arrangements shall be maintained |
in good condition as seen during iAlI the escape/exit roots shall %AII the occupants must know the correct
{1 | inspection. ‘not be kept locked/blocked or ‘method of operation of the fire fighting

-b) Do’s and Don’ts in casc of fire |encroached 'systems installed.

shall be prominently displayed in |

entire building N
ny loss of life or pmpcrtv due to
non-functioning of fire safety [l occupants shall be trained IMock drills should be conducted once in 3

2 measures and other installations shall 'to operate the fire safety months for initial two years. Thereafter,
[be the responsibility of the ‘equipment during emergency. once in every 6 months.
‘management. i plo __ ? i S __ .
B e g ‘Mock drills should be Al security personnel shall be trained to
'Addition / alteration, if any in the ‘conducted once in 3 months loperate the fire safety equipment during
3 building may be verified by building | for initial two years. ‘emergency and guiding the occupants in safe
lauthority. 'Thereafter, once in every 6 ‘evacuation. Call the fire Brigade by dialing
| months. 0L =
{This No oblection Certificate for ;_E\{HISQ_ _lhe alam"f if the fire iALde( the fire using available fire
|l ! ‘cannot be controlled, sequipment only if you feel capable of

14 loccupancy is valid for Five year from

! i s evacuate the area completely ‘controlling it. If not, take all steps to isolate
ithe date of issue of this letter.

‘atonce from the nearest safe ‘the area by closing doors and windows.




1| : : exil.

This Renewal of No Objection Certificate tor Oceupancy is valid for Five years from the date of issue of this lelter, It is
the responsibility of the builder to apply for renewal NOC, duly remitting the user charges as per G.0O. Ms. No. 71,
Home (Prison — A) Department, dated 01-04-2010, two months betore expity of this No Objection Certificate.

Yours Sincerely,,
Regional Fire Officer Central Region,
Response & Fire Services,
Sy Telangana, Hyderabad.
:Copies to: |
1) The Management
1) Multi storeyed Building [nspection Committee
iil) Copy submitted to Regional Fire officer
‘iv) Copy submitted to DG fire services

(THIS 1S COMPUTER GENERATED DOCUMENT AND DO NOT REQUIRE ANY STAMP OR SIGNATURE"
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Plot No.9-16, Opp: Indian Petrol Pump, -SRI CHAITKJNCY”AJASIE:H .
Miyapur X Road, Miyapur, Hyderabad. No.9-16, Opp: Indian Patru(l);z:.-m
Miyapur X Road, I ;
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